The maximum number of shares of the Company's common stock, par value $0.01 per share 
("Common Stock"), which may be issued under the Plan, either as a Common Stock Payment, as 
defined below, or upon exercise of Options, as defined below, shall be one million five hundred 

thousand (1,500,000). The limitation on the number of shares which may be issued under the 
Plan shall be subject to adjustment as provided in Section 9 of the Plan. 

PART B. TERMS OF THE PLAN 

1. Effective Date of the Plan.

The Plan shall be effective as of September 1, 1998, subject to the approval and ratification of

[...]

provided, however, that any Non-Employee Director 
qualifying as a "financial expert" pursuant to Item 407(d)(5) of Regulation S-K promulgated 
under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended ("Financial Expert"), shall receive an 
Annual Retainer of Thirty-five Thousand Dollars ($35,000). If a Non-Employee Director no 
longer serves as a director of the Company, for any reason including death or disability, such 
Non-Employee Director shall be entitled to all unpaid portions of his or her Annual Retainer 
which shall have accrued (on a daily basis) through the date of such termination. 

b. Cash Payments. Each Non-Employee Director shall receive annually from the 
Company, as part of the Annual Retainer, Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) in cash (the "Cash 
Payment"); provided, however, that the Financial Expert shall receive an annual Cash Payment 
of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000). The Cash Payment shall be made in arrears in equal 
semi-annual installments on March 1 and September 1 of each year (or if such day is not a

[...]

installments on March 1 and September 1 of each year (or if such day is not a business 
day, on the next succeeding business day), with the first Common Stock Payment to be 
made on or about March 1, 1999. The number of shares of Common Stock included in 
each Common Stock Payment shall be determined by dividing Fifteen Thousand Dollars 
($15,000) by (i) the preceding twenty (20) day average of the closing prices for the 
Common Stock as reported by the American Stock Exchange, if available, on the date in 
question (or, if such day is not a business day, on the next succeeding business day), (ii)

[...]

Subject to adjustment as provided below and in paragraph 13, 
the shares to be offered under the Plan shall consist of shares of the common stock of the 
Company, par value $.01 per share ("Shares"), and the total number of Shares that may be issued 
under the Plan shall not exceed three million four hundred twenty seven thousand three hundred 
(3,427,300) Shares, all of which may be issued pursuant to the exercise of options granted 
pursuant to the Plan. The Shares issued under the Plan may be authorized and unissued Shares or 
reacquired Shares or Shares acquired in the market. If any award granted under the Plan expires,